UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

FORM 8-K

CURRENT REPORT

Pursuant to Section 13 OR 15(d) of The Securities Exchange Act of 1934

August 16, 2023

Date of Report (date of earliest event reported)

PLAYSTUDIOS, Inc.

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Delaware	001-39652	88-1802794
(State or other jurisdiction of incorporation or organization)	(Commission File Number)	(I.R.S. Employer Identification No.)
10150 Covington Cross Drive, Las Vegas, Nevada		89144
(Address of Principal Executive Offices)		(Zip Code)

Registrant's telephone number, including area code: (725) 877-7000

Not applicable

(Former name or former address, if changed since last report.)

Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the following provisions (see General Instruction A.2. below):

□ Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)

□ Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)

Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))

□ Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))

Securities registered pursuant to Section 12(b) of the Act:

Title of each class	Trading Symbol(s)	Name of each exchange on which registered
Class A common stock	MYPS	Nasdaq Stock Market LLC
Redeemable warrants, each whole warrant exercisable for one share of Class A common stock at an exercise price of \$11.50 per share	MYPSW	Nasdaq Stock Market LLC

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is an emerging growth company as defined in Rule 405 of the Securities Act of 1933 (§230.405 of this chapter) or Rule 12b-2 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (§240.12b-2 of this chapter).

Emerging growth company \boxtimes

If an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if the registrant has elected not to use the extended transition period for complying with any new or revised financial accounting standards provided pursuant to Section 13(a) of the Exchange Act.

Item 1.01. Entry into a Material Definitive Agreement.

On August 16, 2023, PLAYSTUDIOS, Inc. (the "Company"), PLAYSTUDIOS US, LLC, a subsidiary of the Company (the "Borrower"), the Lenders party thereto, and JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., as Administrative Agent, entered into an Amendment No. 3 to Credit Agreement (the "Amendment No. 3"), which amended the Credit Agreement dated as of June 24, 2021 by and among such parties (as previously amended by Amendment No. 1 to Credit Agreement dated as of May 13, 2022 and by Amendment No. 2 to Credit Agreement dated as of August 9, 2022, the "Credit Agreement") to, among other things, exclude from the Restricted Payments covenant certain repurchases of Equity Interests of the Company deemed to occur upon the exercise, settlement or vesting of stock options, warrants or other equity-based awards if and to the extent such Equity Interests represent a portion of the exercise price of, or satisfy any tax withholding obligations with respect to, such options, warrants or other equity-based awards. Capitalized terms used as defined terms but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings ascribed to them in the Credit Agreement. The foregoing description of the Amendment No. 3 does not purport to be complete and is qualified in its entirety by the terms and conditions of the Amendment No. 3, which is included as Exhibit 10.1 and is incorporated herein by reference.

In addition, on August 16, 2023, Brainium Studios, LLC ("Brainium), a subsidiary of the Company, and JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., in its capacity as Administrative Agent under the Credit Agreement, entered into a Joinder Agreement (the "Brainium Joinder Agreement") pursuant to which Brainium will be deemed to be a Loan Party under the Credit Agreement and a Loan Guarantor for all purposes of the Credit Agreement. The foregoing description of the Brainium Joinder Agreement does not purport to be complete and is qualified in its entirety by the terms and conditions of the Brainium Joinder Agreement, which is included as Exhibit 10.2 and is incorporated herein by reference.

Item 9.01. Financial Statements and Exhibits

(a) None

- (b) None
- (c) None

(d) Exhibits

Exhibit Number	Description
10.1	Amendment No. 3 to Credit Agreement among PLAYSTUDIOS, Inc., PLAYSTUDIOS US, LLC, the Lenders party thereto, and JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., as Administrative Agent, dated August 16, 2023.
10.2	Joinder Agreement between Brainium Studios, LLC and JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., as Administrative Agent, dated August 16, 2023.
104	Cover Page Interactive Data File (the cover page XBRL tags are embedded within the Inline XBRL document)

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

Dated: August 17, 2023

PLAYSTUDIOS, Inc.

By: /s/ Scott Peterson

Name:Scott PetersonTitle:Chief Financial Officer

AMENDMENT NO. 3 TO CREDIT AGREEMENT

This AMENDMENT NO. 3 TO CREDIT AGREEMENT, dated as of August 16, 2023 (this "<u>Amendment</u>"), is by and among PLAYSTUDIOS, INC., a Delaware corporation ("<u>Holdings</u>"), PLAYSTUDIOS US, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, as the Borrower (the "<u>Borrower</u>"), the Lenders party hereto, and JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., as Administrative Agent (in such capacity, the "Administrative Agent"). Capitalized terms which are used in this Amendment without definition and which are defined in the Credit Agreement (as defined below) shall have the same meanings herein as in the Amended Credit Agreement (as defined below).

<u>RECITALS</u>:

WHEREAS, the Borrower, Holdings and the Loan Parties party thereto, the Administrative Agent and the Lenders have entered into that certain Credit Agreement, dated as of June 24, 2021 (as amended by that certain Amendment No. 1 to Credit Agreement, dated as of May 13, 2022, Amendment No. 2 to Credit Agreement, dated as of August 9, 2022 and as may be further amended or modified from time to time, the "<u>Credit Agreement</u>" and as further amended by this Amendment, the "<u>Amended Credit Agreement</u>");

WHEREAS, the Borrower has requested that the Required Lenders amend certain terms under the Credit Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the Required Lenders are willing to amend the Credit Agreement on the terms and conditions set forth herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and the agreements, provisions and covenants herein contained, and subject to the terms and conditions hereof, the parties hereto agree as follows:

SECTION 1. Amendments. Subject to the satisfaction of the conditions precedent set forth in Section 2 hereof:

(a) Section 6.08(a) of the Credit Agreement shall be amended by (i) deleting "and" at the end of clause (a)(iv) therein, (ii) replacing "." at the end of clause (a)(v) therein with "; and", (iii) adding a new clause (a)(vi) immediately following clause (a)(v) therein to read as follows:

"(vi) the Borrower may make repurchases (or may make Restricted Payments to Holdings to make such repurchases) of Equity Interests of Holdings deemed to occur upon the exercise of stock options or warrants or the settlement or vesting of other equity-based awards if such Equity Interests represent a portion of the exercise price of, or satisfy any tax withholding obligations with respect to, such options, warrants or other equity-based awards."

(b) Section 6.08(b)(v) of the Credit Agreement shall be amended by replacing "greater than" with "less than" in clause (y) of the proviso therein.

SECTION 2. <u>Conditions</u>. This Amendment shall become effective as of the date of the satisfaction of the following conditions (the "<u>Third Amendment Effective Date</u>"):

(a) Receipt by the Administrative Agent of duly executed counterparts to this Amendment from the Loan Parties and the Required Lenders.

(b) (i) The representations and warranties in Section 3 hereof are true and correct in all material respects (except that such materiality qualifier shall not be applicable to any representation or warranty to the extent that it is already qualified or modified by materiality in the text thereof) on and as of the date hereof (except to the extent any such representation or warranty expressly relates to an earlier date, in which case, such representation or warranty shall be true and correct in all material respects as of such

-1-

earlier date) and (ii) at the time of and immediately after giving effect to this Amendment, no Default or Event of Default shall have occurred and be continuing.

SECTION 3. <u>Representations and Warranties</u>. Each of the Loan Parties hereby represents and warrants as of the date hereof to the Administrative Agent and the Required Lenders as follows:

(a) This Amendment has been duly executed and delivered by each Loan Party party hereto and the Amended Credit Agreement constitutes a legal, valid and binding obligation of such Loan Party, enforceable in accordance with its terms, subject to applicable bankruptcy, insolvency, reorganization, moratorium or other laws affecting creditors' rights generally and subject to general principles of equity, regardless of whether considered in a proceeding in equity or at law.

(b) The representations and warranties of the Loan Parties set forth in the Loan Documents (including the Amended Credit Agreement) are true and correct in all material respects (except that such materiality qualifier shall not be applicable to any representation or warranty to the extent that it is already qualified or modified by materiality in the text thereof) on and as of the Third Amendment Effective Date and after giving effect to the Amendment (except to the extent any such representation or warranty expressly relates to an earlier date, in which case, such representation or warranty shall be true and correct in all material respects as of such earlier date).

(c) At the time of and immediately after giving effect to this Amendment, no Default or Event of Default has occurred and is continuing.

SECTION 4. Ratification. The Borrower and each other Loan Party (a) ratifies and reaffirms all of its payment and performance obligations, contingent or otherwise, and each grant of security interests and Liens in favor of the Administrative Agent or the Lenders, as the case may be, under each Loan Document, (b) agrees and acknowledges that the Liens in favor of the Administrative Agent and the Lenders under each Loan Document constitute valid, binding, enforceable and perfected first priority liens and security interests in the Collateral (except in the case of (x) Permitted Liens to the extent any such Permitted Lien would have priority over the Liens in favor of the Administrative Agent pursuant to any applicable law, (y) Liens perfected only by possession (including possession of any certificate of title), but only to the extent the Administrative Agent has not obtained or does not maintain possession of such Collateral and (z) any other Liens not required to be perfected under the Loan Documents or by the Administrative Agent) and such Liens are not subject to avoidance, disallowance or subordination, (c) agrees and acknowledges that the Obligations constitute legal, valid and binding obligations of such Loan Parties (subject to applicable bankruptcy, insolvency, reorganization, moratorium or other laws affecting creditors' rights generally and subject to general principles of equity, regardless of whether considered in a proceeding in equity or at law) and that (i) no offsets, defenses or counterclaims to the Obligations or any other causes of action with respect to the Obligations or the Loan Documents exist and (ii) no portion of the Obligations is subject to avoidance, disallowance, reduction or subordination pursuant to any applicable law, (d) agrees that such ratification and reaffirmation is not a condition to the continued effectiveness of the Loan Documents, and (e) agrees that neither such ratification and reaffirmation, nor the Administrative Agent's nor any Lender's solicitation of such ratification and reaffirmation, constitutes a course of dealing giving rise to any obligation or condition requiring a similar or any other ratification or reaffirmation from each party to the Amended Credit Agreement or other Loan Documents with respect to any subsequent modifications, consent or waiver with respect to the Amended Credit Agreement or other Loan Documents. The Borrower and each of the other Loan Parties acknowledges and agrees that any of the Loan Documents to which it is a party or otherwise bound shall continue in full force and effect and that all of its obligations thereunder shall be valid and enforceable and shall not be impaired or limited by the execution or effectiveness of this Amendment. The Amended Credit Agreement and each other Loan Document is in all respects hereby ratified and confirmed. This Amendment shall constitute a "Loan Document" for purposes of the Amended Credit Agreement.



SECTION 5. Miscellaneous.

5.1 Effect.

(a) Upon the effectiveness of this Amendment, each reference in each Loan Document to "this Agreement," "hereunder," "hereof" or words of like import shall mean and be a reference to such Loan Document as modified hereby and each reference in the other Loan Documents to the Amended Credit Agreement, "thereunder," "thereof," or words of like import shall mean and be a reference to the Amended Credit Agreement as modified hereby. This Amendment constitutes a Loan Document and any breach of any representation or warranty made herein or covenant or agreement contained herein will constitute an Event of Default under the Amended Credit Agreement (subject to any applicable grace periods, materiality qualifications or other qualifications set forth in the Amended Credit Agreement).

(b) Except as specifically set forth in this Amendment, the execution, delivery and effectiveness of this Amendment shall not (i) limit, impair, constitute an amendment, forbearance or waiver by, or otherwise affect any right, power or remedy of, the Administrative Agent or any Lender under the Amended Credit Agreement or any other Loan Document or waive, affect or diminish any right of the Administrative Agent to demand strict compliance and performance therewith, (ii) constitute a waiver of, or forbearance with respect to, any Default or Event of Default, whether known or unknown or (iii) alter, modify, amend or in any way affect any of the terms, conditions, obligations, covenants or agreements contained in the Amended Credit Agreement or in any of the other Loan Documents, all of which are ratified and affirmed in all respects and shall continue in full force and effect.

5.2 <u>Severability</u>. Any provision of this Amendment or any other Loan Document held to be invalid, illegal or unenforceable in any jurisdiction shall, as to such jurisdiction, be ineffective to the extent of such invalidity, illegality or unenforceability without affecting the validity, legality and enforceability of the remaining provisions thereof; and the invalidity of a particular provision in a particular jurisdiction shall not invalidate such provision in any other jurisdiction.

5.3 <u>Counterparts</u>. This Amendment may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall constitute an original, but all of which taken together shall be one and the same instrument. This Amendment and/or any document to be signed in connection with this Amendment and the transactions contemplated hereby shall be deemed to include Electronic Signatures (as defined below), deliveries or the keeping of records in electronic form, each of which shall be of the same legal effect, validity or enforceability as a manually executed signature, physical delivery thereof or the use of a paperbased recordkeeping system, as the case may be. "<u>Electronic Signatures</u>" means any electronic symbol or process attached to, or associated with, any contract or other record and adopted by a person with the intent to sign, authenticate or accept such contract or record.

5.4 <u>Governing Law</u>. This Amendment shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the internal laws of the State of New York, but giving effect to federal laws applicable to national banks.

5.5 <u>Headings</u>. Article and Section headings used herein are for convenience of reference only, are not part of this Amendment and shall not affect the construction of, or be taken into consideration in interpreting, this Amendment.

5.6 <u>Reimbursement of Agent's Expenses</u>. The Loan Parties agree to reimburse the Administrative Agent for all reasonable and documented out-of-pocket expenses incurred by the Administrative Agent and its Affiliates in connection with entering into this Amendment to the extent required by Section 9.03 of the Amended Credit Agreement.

5.7 Entire Agreement. This Amendment contains the final and complete integration of all prior expressions by the parties hereto with respect to the subject matter hereof and shall constitute the entire

-3-

agreement among the parties hereto with respect to the subject matter hereof superseding all prior oral or written understandings or agreements.

[Signature Pages Follow]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Amendment to be duly executed and delivered by their respective authorized officers as of the day and year first above written.

PLAYSTUDIOS, INC., as Holdings

By:	/s/ Andrew Pascal	
Name:	Andrew Pascal	
Title:	President and Chief Executive Officer	
PLAYSTUDIOS US, LLC, as Borrower		
By:	/s/ Andrew Pascal	
Name:	Andrew Pascal	
Title:	Authorized Officer	

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., individually, and as Administrative Agent and a Lender

By:/s/ Grace MahoodName:Grace MahoodTitle:Authorized Signatory

"FIRST-CITIZENS BANK & TRUST COMPANY (SUCCESSOR BY PURCHASE TO THE FEDERAL DEPOSIT INSURANCE CORPORATION AS RECEIVER FOR SILICON VALLEY BRIDGE BANK, N.A. (AS SUCCESSOR TO SILICON VALLEY BANK))", as a Lender

By: Name: Title: /s/ Peter Madden Peter Madden Vice President

Wells Fargo Bank, N.A., as Lender

By: Name: Title:

/s/ Henry L. Li Henry L. Li Director

JOINDER AGREEMENT

THIS JOINDER AGREEMENT (this "<u>Agreement</u>"), dated as of August 16, 2023, is entered into between BRAINIUM STUDIOS, LLC, an Oregon limited liability company (the "<u>New Subsidiary</u>"), and JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., in its capacity as administrative agent (the "<u>Administrative Agent</u>") under that certain Credit Agreement dated as of June 24, 2021 (as amended by that certain Amendment No. 1 to Credit Agreement, dated as of May 13, 2022, as further amended by that certain Amendment No. 2 to Credit Agreement, dated as of August 9, 2022, as further amended by that certain Amendment No. 3 to Credit Agreement, dated as of August 16, 2023 and as further amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "<u>Agreement</u>") among PLAYSTUDIOS, INC., a Delaware corporation, as Holdings, PLAYSTUDIOS US LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "<u>Borrower</u>"), the other Loan Parties party thereto, the Lenders party thereto and the Administrative Agent. All capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings set forth in the Credit Agreement.

The New Subsidiary and the Administrative Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, hereby agree as follows:

The New Subsidiary hereby acknowledges, agrees and confirms that, by its execution of this Agreement, the New Subsidiary 1 will be deemed to be a Loan Party under the Credit Agreement and a "Loan Guarantor" for all purposes of the Credit Agreement and shall have all of the obligations of a Loan Party and a Loan Guarantor thereunder as if it had executed the Credit Agreement. The New Subsidiary hereby ratifies, as of the date hereof, and agrees to be bound by, all of the terms, provisions and conditions contained in the Credit Agreement, including without limitation (a) all of the representations and warranties of the Loan Parties set forth in Article III of the Credit Agreement in all material respects (except that such materiality qualifier shall not be applicable to any representations or warranties that already are qualified or modified as to materiality or "Material Adverse Effect" in the text thereof, which representations and warranties shall be true and correct in all respects subject to such qualification), and (b) all of the covenants set forth in Articles V and VI of the Credit Agreement and (c) all of the guaranty obligations set forth in Article X of the Credit Agreement. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing terms of this paragraph 1, the New Subsidiary, subject to the limitations set forth in Section 10.10 and 10.13 of the Credit Agreement, hereby guarantees, jointly and severally with the other Loan Guarantors, to the Administrative Agent and the Lenders, as provided in Article X of the Credit Agreement, the prompt payment and performance of the Guaranteed Obligations in full when due (whether at stated maturity, as a mandatory prepayment, by acceleration or otherwise) strictly in accordance with the terms thereof and agrees that if any of the Guaranteed Obligations are not paid or performed in full when due (whether at stated maturity, as a mandatory prepayment, by acceleration or otherwise), the New Subsidiary will, jointly and severally together with the other Loan Guarantors, promptly pay and perform the same, without any demand or notice whatsoever, and that in the case of any extension of time of payment or renewal of any of the Guaranteed Obligations, the same will be promptly paid in full when due (whether at extended maturity, as a mandatory prepayment, by acceleration or otherwise) in accordance with the terms of such extension or renewal.

2. If required, the New Subsidiary is, simultaneously with the execution of this Agreement, executing and delivering such Collateral Documents (and such other documents and instruments) as requested by the Administrative Agent in accordance with the Credit Agreement.

1

3. The address of the New Subsidiary for purposes of <u>Section 9.01</u> of the Credit Agreement is as follows:

Brainium Studios, LLC 10150 Covington Cross Drive Las Vegas, NV 89144 Attention: Scott Peterson, CFO 4. The New Subsidiary hereby waives acceptance by the Administrative Agent and the Lenders of the guaranty by the New Subsidiary upon the execution of this Agreement by the New Subsidiary.

5. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which when so executed and delivered shall be an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

6. THIS AGREEMENT AND THE RIGHTS AND OBLIGATIONS OF THE PARTIES HEREUNDER SHALL BE GOVERNED BY AND CONSTRUED AND INTERPRETED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.

2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the New Subsidiary has caused this Agreement to be duly executed by its authorized officer, and the Administrative Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, has caused the same to be accepted by its authorized officer, as of the day and year first above written.

BRAINIUM STUDIOS, LLC, as the New Subsidiary

By:/s/ Scott PetersonName:Scott PetersonTitle:Authorized Representative

Acknowledged and accepted:

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A. as Administrative Agent

By: Name: Title: /s/ Grace Mahood

e: Grace Mahood Authorized Signatory

[Signature Page to Joinder Agreement]